

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X
IRVING H. PICARD,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
- against -	: 11-CV-03605 (JSR) (HBP)
	:
SAUL B. KATZ, et al.,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
-----	X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO STRIKE THE EXPERT REPORTS AND  
TESTIMONY OF STEVE POMERANTZ AND HARRISON J. GOLDIN**

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 450-4000

*Attorneys for Defendants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
THE TRUSTEE’S EXPERTS SHOULD BE EXCLUDED UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 702 .....	1
A. Dr. Pomerantz’s Testimony Should Be Excluded.....	2
B. Mr. Goldin’s Testimony Should Be Excluded .....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Coquina Invs. v. Rothstein</i> , No. 10-60786, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120267 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 18, 2011).....	5
<i>Country Rd. Music, Inc. v. MP3.com, Inc.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	1-2
<i>FDIC v. Refco Grp., Ltd.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 623 (D. Colo. 1999) .....	5
<i>Gebhart v. SEC</i> , 595 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011).....	4, 5
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt. L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	5
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 7696, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4650 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2003) .....	5
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	1
<i>Kearney v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , No. 8:06-cv-595, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108918 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2009) .....	5
<i>Nimely v. City of New York</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6
<i>Picard v. Katz</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3605, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109595 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2011).....	7
<i>SEC v. Badian</i> , No. 06 Civ. 2621, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123990 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2010).....	5
<i>SEC v. Cooper</i> , 402 F. Supp. 516 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	6
<i>SEC v. Lorin</i> , 877 F. Supp. 192 (S.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff'd in part and vacated in part</i> , 76 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>SEC v. U.S. Env'tl., Inc.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 6608, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19701 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2002).....	5
<i>Shad v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 799 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	5

<i>Smith v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , No. 00-4485-CIV, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17758 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 23, 2002).....	5
<i>United States v. Fauls</i> , 65 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Vernazza v. SEC</i> , 327 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5

STATUTES & RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	4
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	1
